



Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 2022-0048 Version: 1

Type: Motion Status: Approved

File created: 1/13/2022 In control: General Legislative Session

On agenda: 2/16/2022 Final action: 2/16/2022

Title: Motion 22-032, authorizing the County Executive to execute a contract with Smith Fire Systems, Inc.

pursuant to RFP-027-21BC for fire protection system services at Snohomish County Airport

Sponsors: Airport, Nickolis Landgraff

Indexes:

Code sections: SCC 3.04.140 (8) Award, execution, by whom. - Award, execution, by whom. (8) Other Contracts

Attachments: 1. Motion 22-032, 2. Staff Report, 3. Agreement - SIGNED, 4. Fiscal Impact Statement, 5. Certificate

of Liability Insurance, 6. Motion Assignment Slip

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
2/16/2022	1	General Legislative Session	Approved	Pass
2/8/2022	1	Finance and Economic Development Committee	Moved to the GLS Consent Agenda	
1/31/2022	1	Administrative Session	Assigned	

Executive/Council Action Form (ECAF)

ITEM TITLE:

Motion 22-032, authorizing the County Executive to execute a contract with Smith Fire Systems, Inc. pursuant to RFP-027-21BC for fire protection system services at Snohomish County Airport

DEPARTMENT: Airport

ORIGINATOR: Josh Cole

EXECUTIVE RECOMMENDATION: Approve-Ken Klein 1/24/22

PURPOSE: To authorize the County Executive to execute a contract with Smith Fire Systems, Inc., pursuant to RFP-027-21BC for Fire Suppression System Services at Snohomish County Airport.

BACKGROUND: .

- Snohomish County Airport requires Fire Suppression System services including periodic inspection and testing, prescribed reporting elements, maintenance, and repair service for fire pumps and sprinklers and related equipment at various Airport locations to ensure the protection of County-owned facilities at Snohomish County Airport.
- Snohomish County and Washington State Fire Code require periodic inspection and testing of fire protection and life safety systems and it is a requirement of many Airport lease agreements to maintain these systems.
- Smith Fire Systems, Inc. has been selected as the most qualified candidate per RFP-027-21BC, is highly recommended in the Puget Sound region for fire suppression services and has been in business for over 35 years.

FISCAL IMPLICATIONS:

File #: 2022-0048. Version	-ile	0048. Versio i	า: 1
----------------------------	------	-----------------------	------

EXPEND: FUND, AGY, ORG, ACTY, OBJ, AU	CURRENT YR	2ND YR	1ST 6 YRS
410-521680-4101 - Professional Services	\$20,000	\$40,000	\$60,000
	***	* 40.00	400.000
TOTAL	\$20,000	\$40,00	\$60,000
REVENUE: FUND, AGY, ORG, REV, SOURCE	CURRENT YR	2ND YR	1ST 6 YRS
410-321680-0800 - Fund Balance	\$20,000	\$40,000	\$60,000
TOTAL	\$20,000	\$40,000	\$60,000

DEPARTMENT FISCAL IMPACT NOTES: The Airport has sufficient funds in the FY2022 budget and will budget accordingly in future years.

CONTRA	CT	INFO	RMAT	TION:
--------	----	------	------	-------

ORIGINAL	X	CONTR	RACT#	RFP-027-21BC	AM	IOUNT	NTE \$60,00	0
AMENDMENT		CONTRACT#			AMOUNT			
Contract Period	t							
ORIGINAL		START	Effect	ive Date	END	Three	Years	
AMENDMENT		START			END			
ATUED DED 4 D			/ = 14// 	01414ENIE0 A	 , ,			. 4140100

OTHER DEPARTMENTAL REVIEW/COMMENTS: Approved as to form by PA Michelle Corsi 1/12/22 / Approved-Risk, Sheila Barker 1/12/22